

NO. 16-17165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TAMARA FIELDS, ET AL.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Northern California
Case No. 16-cv-00213-WHO
The Honorable William Horsley Orrick, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Aaron Mackey

Counsel of Record

Jamie Williams

Sophia Cope

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Email: amackey@eff.org

Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Electronic Frontier Foundation and

Center For Democracy & Technology

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. HOLDING PLATFORMS LIABLE FOR THIRD-PARTY SPEECH VIOLATES USERS’ AND PLATFORMS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 4

 A. The First Amendment Protects Users’ Rights to Receive Information, Including Speech About Terrorism..... 4

 B. The First Amendment Protects Twitter as a Publisher of Controversial Speech.....6

 i. Speech Promoting Terrorism Is Not Categorically Excluded From First Amendment Protection.6

 ii. Twitter Cannot Be Liable for Incitement Based on the Knowing Publication of Terrorism Tweets on Its Site. 8

 II. SECTION 230 BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 10

 A. Congress Passed Section 230 to Encourage the Development of Open Platforms and Enable Robust Online Speech. 10

 B. Because the Harm Plaintiffs Seek to Hold Twitter Liable for Flows From Third-Party Speech, Section 230 Immunity Applies to Twitter..... 13

 C. Providing Accounts to Third-Party Users Is a Classic Editorial Function Protected by Section 230 Immunity..... 16

- III. HOLDING TWITTER LIABLE WILL FORCE IT AND OTHER INTERMEDIARIES TO ADOPT PRACTICES THAT WILL SEVERELY CURTAIL ONLINE SPEECH.....18
 - A. Platforms Will Need to Aggressively Vet Their Users and the Content They Create.....18
 - B. Platforms Will Likely Restrict or Prohibit Users’ Ability to Speak Anonymously.21
 - C. The Internet Will Become a Place of Closed, Sanitized Forums, Rather Than an Essential Place for Social and Political Discourse.....22
- CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does</i> , No. C10-05022 LHK (HRL) (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011)	22
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	7
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-4453 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.Com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	22
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	18
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	22
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15, 17

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18

Fields v. Twitter,
No. 16-cv-00213-WHO (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2016)..... 14, 16

FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC,
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 16

Gentry v. eBay, Inc.,
99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)..... 18

Green v. Am. Online (AOL),
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 17

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 8, 9

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 (Al Rajhi Bank, et al.),
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) 18

Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen’l,
381 U.S. 301 (1965) 5

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 21

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 10, 20

Rice v. Paladin Enters.,
128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 9

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 5

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 4

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
No. 31063/94 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 1995) 16, 17

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 7

Zeran v. AOL,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 11, 12, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) 14

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) 11

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3) 11

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, amendment I *passim*

Other Authorities

Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, *Free Speech*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. (2015) 10

Bree Brouwer, *YouTube Now Gets Over 400 Hours of Content Uploaded Every Minute*, Tubefilter (July 26, 2015) 21

ICT Facts & Figures 2016, International Telecommunications Union
(U.N. agency for information and communications technology)..... 21

Investor Relations, Yelp 1Q17 Data Sheet 21

Jeremy Kessel, *Our tenth Twitter #Transparency Report* (Mar. 21, 2017)..... 20

Number of monthly active Facebook users worldwide as of 3rd quarter 2016,
Statista 21

Philip N. Howard, *et al.*, *Opening Closed Regimes: What Was the Role of Social Media During the Arab Spring?* (Sep. 1, 2011)..... 23

Ryan Grenoble, *Twitter Transparency Report Details Escalating Crackdown On Terrorists*, *The Huffington Post* (Mar. 21, 2017)..... 19

Violent Threats, Abuse or Harassment, *Twitter Safety Policies* 9
